
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

5.00 pm 
Wednesday 

14 December 2022 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 9: Quorum 3 
 
  (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture and 
Leisure Services 

Councillor Ray Morgon Leader of the Council 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 

Zena Smith 
Democratic and Election Services Manager 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Luke Phimister tel: 01708 434619 

e-mail: luke.phimister@onesource.co.uk 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 14 December 2022 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Cabinet, 14 December 2022 

 
 

 



Cabinet, 14 December 2022 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still disclose an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9th November 2022 

and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE INTEGRATED RECYCLING, WASTE 
COLLECTION AND STREET CLEANSING CONTRACT (Pages 5 - 86) 

 
 Report and appendices attached – Appendices A, B, C and D are exempt 

 

6 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 6 SEPTEMBER 2022 (Pages 87 - 122) 
 
 Report attached  

 

 
  

 
 



 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 9 November 2022  

(7.30  - 8.15 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
(Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate,Culture 
and Leisure Services 

Councillor Ray Morgon Leader of the Council 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors  . 
 
 
 
34 ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
Members were advised what to do in case of an emergency. 
 

35 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

36 DISCLOSURES OF  INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet, 9 November 2022 

 
 

 

37 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 and 5 October 
2022 were agreed as a correct record and the Chairman signed them. 
 

38 VISION AND CORPORATE PLAN  
 
Cabinet were presented with the draft 2022-2027 Vision and Corporate 
Plan. 
 
Members of Cabinet noted the recent reduction of Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committees to 2, People and Places, which the Vision and Corporate Plan 
would align to with the 3 priorities; People, Places and Resources. 
 
Cabinet approved the Vision and Corporate Plan and proposed Corpo
[...]
£90m over 8 years and will be funded 
from revenue budgets 

 
The cost of capital for the new fleet is 
anticipated to be £10.14m and will be 
funded from the council’s capital 
programme 
 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 

This is a key decision as it concerns 
expenditure of £500,000  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Imran.kazalbash@havering


Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

 

 

This report has been considered at Pre-
Decision Overview & Scrutiny on 08/12/22  

Reviewing OSC: 
 

 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                X 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

  

Page 6



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report is seeking approval from Cabinet for the Integrated Recycling, Waste 
Collection and Street Cleansing Contract to be awarded to the preferred bidder 
following a competitive tendering exercise.  
 
The report outlines the procurement procedure and presents details of the stages 
conducted during the process to identify the preferred bidder for the new Integrated 
Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract due to commence in July 
2023. 
 
The contract is due to commence on 30 July 2023 for a term of 8 years with the 
option to extend for a further 8 years. The estimated value over the initial period of 
8 years is £90m and over the full 16-year term is £180m.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

For the reasons stated in this report and its appendices Cabinet is recommended to 
award the Integrated Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract (the 
Contract) to the preferred bidder, subject to the statutory standstill period, for an 
initial term of eight years with the option to extend for up to a further eight years, by 
mutual agreement.  

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

Background 
 

In September 2019 the London Borough of Havering (“Authority”) considered the 
business case and procurement strategy to deliver the Public Realm Transformation 
Programme. The Cabinet subsequently approved, on 18 September 2019, the 
commencement of the procurement for services under the Integrated Recycling, 
Waste Collection and Street Cleansing contract.  
 
As a result of the Covid 19 outbreak suppliers indicated they were unable to enter 
into a procurement process and a further report was received by Cabinet halting the 
procurement and seeking an extension of the current contract. This was approved 
in September 2020 and the current contract with Serco was extended for a period of 
24 months from 1st August 2021 to 29th July 2023. 
 
In July 2021 the market had recovered to the extent that the procurement could be 
restarted, and the Cabinet authorised this decision in the meeting of 7 July 2021.  
 

Page 7



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

In September 2021, the Authority issued a Contract Notice to be published in the 
Find a Tender Service (“FTS Contract Notice”) advising its intention to procure a 
contract for an Integrated Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract 
(“the Contract”). The Authority conducted this procurement under the Competitive 
Dialogue procedure pursuant to Regulation 30 of the Public Contracts Regulations 
2015 (“the 2015 Regulations”).  
 
The services within the scope of this contract are: 
 

 Recycling and Waste Collection 

 Street Cleansing 

 Weed Control 
 

The scope of the services is set out below 
 

Service Delivery for Waste Collection 

    
Current Servi
[...]
luded in the capital programme approved by cabinet in February 

2022, based on an estimated costs of the fleet in October 2021.  The fleet 

requirements included in the successful bid will now be procured and the capital 

provision reviewed accordingly to reflect the actual cost.  Current indications are that 

the capital provision may need to increase, which will have an impact on the revenue 

position of the council.  This impact will be finalised as the procurement progresses. 

 

Legal implications and risks: 
The Council is under a number of statutory duties to provide the waste and street 
cleansing services detailed in this report. Among these are: s.41 Highways Act 1980 
which provides that a Highways Authority must maintain a public highway, including 
keeping it clean and free from obstructions; Environmental Protection Act 1990, 
under which the Council is a principal litter authority; s.1 Localism Act 2011 which 
provides that the Council has a general power of competence to act as that of an 
individual, subject to other statutory provisions limiting or restricting its use. 
  
This report asks Cabinet to approve the award of the waste and street cleansing 
contract to the preferred bidder for a period of 8 years with an option to extend for a 

Page 16



Cabinet, dd mmmm yyyy 

 
 
 

 

further period of up to 8 years. The total value of the contract exceeds the threshold 
for services under the Public Contract Regulations 2015 (“2015 Regulations”), which 
is currently £214,477. Therefore the 2015 Regulations apply in full.   
  
The procurement was run under a Competitive Dialogue Procedure in accordance 
with Reg.30 2015 Regulations, the detail of which is set out in this report. The 
Cabinet must be satisfied that the recommended award of the contract is to the 
bidder that submitted the most economically advantageous tender based on the 
award criteria set out in the Council’s tender documents. This will secure compliance 
with the 2015 Reg
[...]
our activity 

1 Title of activity 
Procurement of Integrated Recycling, Waste 
Collection & Street Cleansing Contract 

2 Type of activity 
Procurement of services under one integrated 
contract. Change in service delivery 

3 Scope of activity 

To award the new Integrated Recycling, Waste 
Collection and Street Cleansing contract to the 
preferred bidder with a service commencement 
date of July 2023 
 
The new contract comprises of the recycling and 
waste collections, street cleansing services 
including market cleansing, and weed control-  
 
72 employees within the Market Cleansing & 
Street Cleansing team in the Public Realm service 
are in scope to be TUPE’d across to the preferred 
bidder 
 

4a 

Are you changing, 
introducing a new, or 
removing a service, policy, 
strategy or function? 

Yes  

If the answer to 
any of these 
questions is 
‘YES’,  
please continue 
to question 5. 

If the answer to 
all of the 
questions (4a, 
4b & 4c) is ‘NO’, 
please go to 
question 6.  

4b 

Does this activity have the 
potential to impact (either 
positively or negatively) upon 
people (9 protected 
characteristics)? 

Yes  

4c 

Does the activity have the 
potential to impact (either 
positively or negatively) upon 
any factors which determine 
people’s health and 
wellbeing? 

Yes  

5 If you answered YES: 
Please complete the EqHIA in Section 2 of this 
document. Please see Appendix 1 for Guidance. 

6 If you answered NO:  

Page 72

mailto:EqHIA@havering.gov.uk


3 

 

 

 
Completed by:  
 

Mel Gadd, Public Realm 

 
Date: 
 

19/10/2022 

2. The EqHIA – How will the strategy, policy, plan, 
procedure and/or service impact on people? 

 

Background/context: 

The purpose of this Equalities Impact Assessment (EIA) is to: 
 

 Undertake a thorough and systematic analysis of the effect of implementation of 

the new contract on the employees in the Street Cleansing & Markets service; 

 Determine the impact and what extent the new contract has on particular
[...]
ns; sets ambitious yet achievable outcomes and timescales; and is clear about resource implications. 
 

Protected 
characteristic / 

health & 
wellbeing 

impact 

Identified 
Negative or 

Positive impact 

Recommended 
actions to 
mitigate 
Negative 

impact* or 
further promote 
Positive impact 

Outcomes and 
monitoring** 

Timescale Lead officer 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
 
 
 
 

  
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

     

Add further rows as necessary 
* You should include details of any future consultations and any actions to be undertaken to mitigate negative impacts 
** Monitoring: You should state how the impact (positive or negative) will be monitored; what outcome measures will be used; the known 
(or likely) data source for outcome measurements; how regularly it will be monitored; and who will be monitoring it (if this is different from 
the lead officer).

P
age 85



16 

 

5. Review 
 

In this section you should identify how frequently the EqHIA will be reviewed; the date for next review; and who will be reviewing it. 
 

 
Review:  To be reviewed annually 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Scheduled date of review:  November 2023 
 
Lead Officer conducting the review:  Jacki Ager 
 
 
 

*Expand box as required 
 
 

Please submit the completed form via e-mail to EqHIA@havering.gov.uk thank you. 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 86

mailto:EqHIA@havering.gov.uk


 

CABINET 

 
 

Subject Heading: 

 
Budget Monitoring Report  - Period 6  

September 2022   

Cabinet Member: 

 
Councillor Chris Wilkins (Cabinet 

Member for Finance and 

transformation) 

SLT Lead: 

 

Dave McNamara 

Section 151 Officer 

 

  

Report Author and contact details: 

 

Richard Tyler 

Head of Financial Strategy and Business 

Intelligence 

01708 433 957  
 

Richard.Tyler@oneSource.co.uk 

 

Policy context: 

 

 

 

The report provides an update on the 

Financial monitoring position of the 

Council at the end of Period 6  
 

Financial summary: 

 
This report includes: 

 Projected 
[...]
 

3.000 

Overall Total 172.910 172.910 187.028 14.118 
 

19.151 

 

1.4. A more detailed summary is included within the Business as Usual section, including 

emerging pressures and also savings that are unlikely to be achieved in 2022/23. This 

section also sets out the steps being taken to address the reported overspend.  

 

1.5. The report then reviews the Corporate position, including Treasury and the Collection 

Fund. 

 

1.6. The report then has a section setting out the position on the HRA and Capital. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

2.1 Cabinet are asked to note the revenue and Capital financial positions at Period 6 and the 
action plans being taken by services to reduce the overspend. 
 

 

Page 88



 

3. REPORT DETAIL  

 

3.1 Background 

 

The combined effects of the recovery from the COVID pandemic and the current 

economic crisis has placed pressure on the Council’s finances. In March 2022 the Council 

set a balanced budget for 2022/23 but since then the combined effect of increased 

demand in Social Care, rising costs and inflation have caused the Council to project a 

significant overspend in the current year. 

 

3.2 Current Variances by Department 

 

This monitoring report sets out the service reported position at the end of September and 

the directorates view on the potential outturn position from all known information. The 

paragraphs below set out department commentary on the current variances.  

 

3.3 Public Health Directorate 

 

Service 
Original 
Budget       

£'m 

Revised 
Budget       

£'m 

Forecast       
£'m 

Current  

  

Period 3 
Forecast 
Variance 
to Budget      

£'m 

Forecast 
Variance 
to Budget       

£'m 

A3100C-Public Health Total (1.650) (1.650) (1.650) 0.000 
 

0.000 

A3105C-Public Health - Non Grant Expenditure 
Total 

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 

 

0.000 

A3000B-Public Health Total (1.650) (1.650) (1.650) 0.000 
 

0.000 

 

The Public Health Directorate is reporting a nil BAU variance.
[...]
 

8.4 Capital Monitoring @ Period 6 

The report below sets out the latest Period 6 position for the Council’s capital programme for 

the 2022/23 financial year.  

Directorate 
Budget 
2022/23 

2022/23 
Forecast 
Period 6 

2022/23  
Variance  

Current 
Year 

Actuals 
@ Per 6                                                 

  £m £m £m £m 

Adults Services 5.743 2.845 (2.897) 0.204 
OneSource 41.143 18.566 (22.576) 4.399 
Neighbourhoods  33.699 27.240 (6.458) 7.002 
Regeneration Programme 195.642 36.276 (159.366) 1.071 
Children’s Services 3.446 2.482 (0.964) 0.044 
Chief Operating Officer 18.399 11.167 (7.232) 3.469 
Housing Services 296.773 150.005 (146.768) 40.924 

Total  594.843 248.580 (346.263) 57.114 

 

The forecast expenditure for 2022/23 is £248.580m with actual expenditure at the end of Period 

6 of £57.114m. Whilst most project budgets are on track to be spent over the full MTFS period 

there are a number of projects where expenditure has slipped back into future years, the 

explanations for the main programmes that contribute towards the slippage provided below: 

 

8.5 Adult Services 

 

Programme Area /Service/ Directorate 
Budget 
2022/23 

2022/23 
Forecast 
Period 6 

2022/23  
Variance  

  £m £m £m 

Adults – DFG 4.631 1.793 (2.839) 
Adults – Other 1.111 1.053 (0.059) 

Adults Services 5.743 2.845 (2.897) 

Adults Services 5.743 2.845 (2.897) 

 

Adults - DFG – Slippage of £2.839m 

The Dedicated Facilities Grant slippage is due to the lack of activity in applications and 

adaptations, however demand is slowly increasing after the disruptions of the pandemic. 

Recent recruitment has added to the DFG team which will help to maximise spend in this area. 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 110



 

8.6 OneSource 

 

Programme Area /Service/ 
Directorate 

Budget 
2022/23 

2022/23 
Forecast 
Period 6 

2022/23  
Variance  

  £m £m £m 

Asset Management – Other 4.411 1.333 (3.078) 
Corporate Buildings 3.520 3.287 (0.233) 
Health & Safety 0.302 
[...]
left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Award of contract for the Integrated Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract
	Integrated Waste  Cleansing contract Final Appendix A Exempt (5) (003) (003)
	Appendix B Exempt Evaluation Report (1)
	Appendix C Exempt Environment & Climate
	Appendix D Exempt Social Value
	Appendix E EqHIA Integrated Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract (1)

	6 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 6 SEPTEMBER 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 14 December 2022  

(7.30 – 8.25 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
  
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Keith Darvill Lead Member for Climate Change 

Councillor Gillian Ford Lead Member for Adults and Health 

Councillor Oscar Ford Lead Member for Children and 
Young People 

Councillor Paul McGeary Lead Member for Housing 

Councillor Paul Middleton Lead Member for Corporate, Culture 
and Leisure Services 

Councillor Ray Morgon Leader of the Council 

Councillor Barry Mugglestone Lead Member for Environment 

Councillor Christopher Wilkins Lead Member for Finance and 
Transformation 

Councillor Graham Williamson Lead Member for Development and 
Regeneration 

 
 
 
43 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies for absence. Councillor Martin Goode was also 
present – via videoconference.    
 

44 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

45 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 9th of November 2022 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

 



Cabinet, 14 December 2022 

 
 

 

46 AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE INTEGRATED RECYCLING, WASTE 
COLLECTION AND STREET CLEANSING CONTRACT  
 
A report before Cabinet sought seeking approval from Cabinet for the 
Integrated Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract to be 
awarded to the preferred bidder following a competitive tendering exercise.  
 
The report outlined the procurement procedure and presented details of the 
stages conducted during the process to identify the preferred bidder for the 
new Integrated Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract 
due to commence in July 2023. 
 
The contract was due to commence on 30 July 2023 for a term of 8 years 
with the option to extend for a further 8 years. The estimated value over the 
initial period of 8 years was £90m and over the full 16-year term was 
£180m.  
 
A Member asked whether Service Level Agreements had been drawn up 
with the preferred bidder and if these could be altered if the Council’s 
expectations under the contract were not being fulfilled. Officers confirmed 
that the contract had gone through the required mechanisms to ensure that 
it could be managed effectively. Regular performance management and use 
of Key Performance Indicators would be undertaken to ensure that the 
contractor was performing successfully. Successful performance could lead 
to the Council taking up the option to extend the contract. 
 
In regard to the position of existing Havering staff joining the new 
organisation and their pensions etc, it was confirmed that affected staff had 
been briefed on the TUPE regulations and what any transition to the new 
contractor would look like. 
 
 
It was AGREED: 

That for the reasons stated in the report and its appendices the 
Integrated Recycling, Waste Collection and Street Cleansing Contract 
(the Contract) be awarded to the preferred bidder, subject to the 
statutory standstill period, for an initial term of eight years with the 
option to extend for up to a further eight years, by mutual agreement.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Cabinet, 14 December 2022 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

47 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT - PERIOD 6 SEPTEMBER 2022  
 
A report asked Cabinet to note the Revenue and Capital financial positions 
at Period 6 and the action plans being taken by services to reduce the 
overspend.  
 
The Budget Monitoring Report was presented to the Cabinet as an update 
on the Financial monitoring position of the Council at the end of Period 6 
noting a slight improvement in overspend.  
 

Members noted officers and Councillors were lobbying for more funding and 
a potential solution for more government funding to be allocated to Havering 
but also noted that current savings that were made were bring outstretched 
by different demand pressures.  
 
It was AGREED: 
 
That Cabinet note the Revenue and Capital financial positions at 
Period 6 and the action plans being taken by services to reduce the 
overspend. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


